PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6915768

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENDAVO, INC.	09/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		
Street Address:	150 S. WACKER DRIVE, 5TH FLOOR		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10937087
Patent Number:	8458060
Patent Number:	7640198
Patent Number:	7613626
Patent Number:	8396814
Patent Number:	7233928
Patent Number:	7308421
Patent Number:	7015912
Patent Number:	7360697
Patent Number:	7912792
Patent Number:	7680686
Patent Number:	8301487
Patent Number:	8412598
Patent Number:	7904355
Application Number:	17189735
Application Number:	13572600
Patent Number:	10417699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 057500 FRAME: 0598

506868946

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER TINDIE

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1474514 PT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page2.tif source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page3.tif source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page4.tif source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page5.tif source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page6.tif source=B #94952080v1 - (Vendavo - IPSA - Patent)#page7.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 10, 2021, (this "Agreement") is made by VENDAVO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them (including by reference) in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to record such security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created, possessed or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), other than Excluded Property:

- (i) all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor in whole or in part and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto);
- (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation or impairment of any of the foregoing; and
- (iii) all Proceeds and Accessions with respect to any of the foregoing, including all license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing.

Grantor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy or electronic transmission (including Adobe pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

VENDAVO, INC.

DocuSigned by:

By: Dayton kellenberger
Name: Dayton Kellenberger

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

GOLUB CAPITAL MARÎKETS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Robert G. Tüchscherer Title: Senior Managing Director

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents Issued:

Jurisdiction	App. No. /	Pat. No. /	Record Owner
	Filing Date	Issue Date	
US	16/571,938	10937087	Vendavo, Inc.
	Sept. 16, 2019	Mar. 2, 2021	
US	10/857,262	8458060	Vendavo, Inc.
	May 28, 2004	June 4, 2013	
US	10/856,335	7640198	Vendavo, Inc.
	May 28, 2004	Dec. 29, 2009	
US	11/193,314	7613626	Vendavo, Inc.
	July 30, 2005	Nov. 3, 2009	
US	11/194,070	8396814	Vendavo, Inc.
	July 30, 2005	Mar. 12, 2013	
US	10/121,803	7233928	Vendavo, Inc.
	Apr. 12, 2002	June 19, 2007	
US	10/121,816	7308421	Vendavo, Inc.
	Apr. 12, 2002	Dec. 11, 2007	
US	10/341,744	7015912	Vendavo, Inc.
	Jan. 13, 2003	Mar. 21, 2006	
US	10/993,412	7360697	Vendavo, Inc.
	Nov. 18, 2004	Apr. 22, 2008	
US	10/914,715	7912792	Vendavo, Inc.
	Aug. 9, 2004	Mar. 22, 2011	
US	11/468,013	7680686	Vendavo, Inc.
	Aug. 29, 2006	Mar. 16, 2010	
US	12/408,868	8301487	Vendavo, Inc.
	Mar. 23, 2009	Oct. 30, 2012	
US	13/024,875	8412598	Vendavo, Inc.
	Feb. 10, 2011	Apr. 2, 2013	
US	12/027,193	7904355	Vendavo, Inc.
	Feb. 6, 2008	Mar. 8, 2011	
US	15/255,115	10417699	Vendavo, Inc.
	Sep. 1, 2016	Sep. 17, 2019	

Patents Pending:

RECORDED: 09/14/2021

Jurisdiction	App. No. /	Pat. No. /	Record Owner
	Filing Date	Issue Date	
US	17/189,735	Pending	Vendavo, Inc.
	Mar. 2, 2021		
US	13/572,600	Pending	Vendavo, Inc.
	Aug. 10, 2012		